### 900687735 04/13/2022

ETAS ID: TM720960

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:RESUBMISSIONNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILLRESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:900670643

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Asteri Networks, Inc.		01/11/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE
Asteri Networks, LLC		01/11/2022	Limited Liability Company: LOUISIANA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Gamurs Pty Ltd		
Street Address:	Unit 301 / 46 Kippax St		
City:	Surry Hills		
State/Country:	ountry: AUSTRALIA		
Postal Code:	<b>code:</b> 2010		
Entity Type:	7 Type: Corporation: AUSTRALIA		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

	Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Re	gistration Number:	2448721	PRIMA GAMES

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3187737864
Email: legal@asteri.io

Correspondent Name: Mark J. Davis - Asteri Networks

Address Line 1: 333 Market St. Address Line 2: Legal Dept.

Address Line 4: Shreveport, LOUISIANA 71101

### **DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Name: Gamurs, Inc.

Address Line 1: 3913 Medical Parkway
Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78756

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark J. Davis

SIGNATURE: /Mark J. Davis/

TRADEMARK 900687735 REEL: 007680 FRAME: 0298

# Total Attachments: 9 source=Asteri to Prima Games TM Assign#page1.tif source=Asteri to Prima Games TM Assign#page2.tif source=Asteri to Prima Games TM Assign#page3.tif source=Asteri to Prima Games TM Assign#page4.tif source=Asteri to Prima Games TM Assign#page5.tif source=Asteri to Prima Games TM Assign#page5.tif source=Asteri to Prima Games TM Assign#page6.tif source=Asteri to Prima Games TM Assign#page7.tif source=2022-04-13 2448721 CoverSheet#page1.tif

source=2022-04-13 2448721 Notice#page1.tif

### **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS**

Pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement made as of December 13, 2021, by and between Gamurs Pty Ltd, a proprietary limited company duly organized under the laws of the Country of Australia (hereinafter, "Purchaser"), and Asteri Networks Inc., a corporation organized pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware, and Asteri Networks, LLC (a Louisiana limited liability company) (hereinafter, "Assignors");

Said Asset Purchase Agreement listed assets to be transferred in Schedule 1.1, specifically:

Any and all intellectual property rights in the brand "Prima Games", any related logos (whether in use now or previously developed) and derivatives of such logos or other brand identity assets that have been created, including, but not limited to, any and all rights associated with the UPTO-registered trademarks and/or service marks, and all related international registrations related thereto, identified by the following US Registration Numbers: 1966556; 2340742; and 2448721;

WHEREAS on February 13, 2019, Asteri Networks LLC, (a Louisiana limited liability company) acquired Trademarks and Service Marks from their prior owner Random House, LLC (a Delaware limited liability company located and doing business at 1745 Broadway, New York, NY 10019) and;

WHEREAS on March 6, 2019, Asteri Networks LLC, assigned all its rights, titles and interests in and to the Trademarks and Service Marks acquired from Random House, LLC to its corporate entity Asteri Networks, Inc. (a Delaware corporation) and;

WHEREAS Assignors Asteri Networks Inc., and Asteri Networks LLC, hold Trademarks and Service Marks and/or outstanding applications or renewals or the right to renew said Trademarks and Service Marks in the United States, the European Union, Australia, Singapore, and Canada;

### NOW THEREFORE THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. For One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignors, the Assignors hereby assign to the Assignee all the rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and Service Marks, including the right to file further applications in any country for said Trademarks and Service Marks and to receive registrations therefore, and also including the rights, title and interest to any goodwill connected with any use of said Trademarks and Service marks. listed in the attached Schedule A.
- 2. The Assignors and the Assignee agree to execute all other documents which may be useful and necessary to give effect to the foregoing or to establish that the Assignor does not have any other right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and Service and any outstanding Applications or renewals of said Trademarks and Service Marks.

3. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party to this agreement has caused it to be executed on the date indicated below.

### **ASSIGNORS:**

ASTERI NETWORKS, INC.

DocuSigned by:

Marcus L. Morton President

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Asteri Networks, Inc. Asteri Networks, LLC 333 Market Street Shreveport, LA 71101-3202

### **ASSIGNEE:**

**GAMURS PTY LTD** 

Docusigned by:

Kiad (Liikani

7864718AD044416...

Riad Chikhani Chief Executive Officer

Date: 1/12/2022

Gamurs Pty Ltd Unit 301/46 Kippax St, Surry Hills 2010 NSW Australia

US Domestic representative: Gamurs, Inc. 3913 Medical Parkway Austin, TX 78756 ASTERI NETWORKS, LLC

DocuSigned by:

Marcus L. Morton

Managing Member

Date:\_\_\_\_\_\_

# SCHEDULE A TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

### **UNITED STATES**



Prima & P Design

Territory
Random House #
Original Filing date
Serial number
Original Registration date
Registration number
International Class

USA T00525US00 February 17, 1994 74,635,666 February 17, 1994 1,966,556 16



Prima Games & P Design

Territory
Random House #
Original Filing date
Serial number
Original Registration date
Original Registration date
International Class

USA T00529US00 March 8, 1999 75,655,499 April 11, 2000 2,340,742 16

## **PRIMA GAMES**

**Typed Mark** 

Territory
Random House #
Original Filing date
Serial number
Original Registration date
Registration number
International Class

USA T00528US00 June 23, 1999 75,738,624 May 11, 2001 2,448,721 16

Prima Games Trademark Assignment

### **EUROPEAN UNION**



Prima Games & P Design

Territory
Random House #
Original Filing date
Application number
Registration date
Registration number
International Class

European Union T00529EU00 September 8, 1999 1,307,875 November 13, 2000 1,307,875 16 41

### <u>AUSTRALIA</u>



Prima Games & P Design

Territory
Random House #
Original Filing date
Application number
Seal date
Registration number
International Class

Australia 100529AU100 May 30, 2000 837,179 February 26, 2002 837,179 16

### **PRIMA GAMES**

Typed Mark

Territory
Random House #
Original Filing date
Application number
Seal date
Registration number
International Class

Australia 100528AU00 May 30, 2000 837,178 October 15, 2001 837,179

16

Prima Games Trademark Assignment

### **SINGAPORE**



Prima Games & P Design

Territory
Random House #
Original Filing date
Application number
Registration date
Registration number
International Class

Singapore 100529SG00 July 21, 2000 EXS/D894073/tmnhw July 21, 2000 T00/12801Z/2Z 16

### **CANADA**



Prima Games & P Design

Territory
Random House #
Original Filing date
Application number
Registration date
Registration number
International Class

Canada T00529CA00 June 21, 2000 1,064,472 November 26, 2002 571,285

\_\_\_\_\_\_

16

Prima Games Trademark Assignment

**Certificate Of Completion** 

Envelope Id: 19E1071E9DD8449A8F57754FAAA5E4F0

Subject: Prima Games Trademark Assignment (12-13-2021).pdf

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 5 Signatures: 3 Initials: 0

Certificate Pages: 2

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:

Asteri

180 E. Dixie Meadow Road Shreveport, LA 71105

admin@asteri.io

IP Address: 208.88.68.103

**Record Tracking** 

Status: Original

1/11/2022 9:34:15 AM

Holder: Asteri

Signature

admin@asteri.io

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events

Marcus Morton marcus@asteri.io

CEO

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 107.77.200.167

Timestamp

Sent: 1/11/2022 10:43:24 AM Viewed: 1/11/2022 10:54:25 AM Signed: 1/11/2022 10:54:45 AM

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Not Offered via DocuSign

Riad Chikani riad@gamurs.com

Director

Gamurs, Inc.

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Riad (lukani

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 65.36.116.19

Sent: 1/11/2022 10:43:24 AM Viewed: 1/11/2022 11:11:46 AM Signed: 1/11/2022 11:11:55 AM

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Not Offered via DocuSign

Signature

Timestamp

**Editor Delivery Events** 

In Person Signer Events

Status

Timestamp

**Agent Delivery Events** 

Status

Timestamp Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events

**Status** Status

Timestamp

**Carbon Copy Events** 

**Certified Delivery Events** 

Status

COPIED

Timestamp

Asteri Legal

legal@asteri.io

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Not Offered via DocuSign

Sent: 1/11/2022 10:43:25 AM

**Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp** Mark J. Davis Sent: 1/11/2022 10:43:25 AM **COPIED** mjdmjd@comcast.net Viewed: 1/11/2022 12:59:49 PM Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None) **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Not Offered via DocuSign Peter Hoffman Sent: 1/11/2022 10:43:25 AM COPIED peter@7artsent.com Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None) **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Not Offered via DocuSign Roger Quiles Sent: 1/11/2022 10:43:24 AM **COPIED** roger@esports.law Viewed: 1/11/2022 11:12:07 AM

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

RECORDED: 01/19/2022

Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	1/11/2022 10:43:25 AM
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	1/11/2022 11:11:46 AM
Signing Complete	Security Checked	1/11/2022 11:11:55 AM
Completed	Security Checked	1/11/2022 11:11:55 AM
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps